

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSE GARCIA BRISENO,

Petitioner,

versus

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
ON INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES (AAIDD) AND THE ARC OF
THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JAMES W. ELLIS
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO
SCHOOL OF LAW
1117 Stanford NE
MSC11 6070
1 University of New Mexico
Albuquerque, NM 87131-0001
(505) 277-2146

JOHN H. BLUME
Counsel of Record
SHERI LYNN JOHNSON
CHRISTOPHER SEEDS
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED ...	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. THE DEFINITION AND CLINICAL UNDERSTANDING OF MENTAL RETARDATION	6
III. THE ROLE OF ADAPTIVE BEHAVIOR IN MENTAL RETARDATION EVALUATIONS	10
A. Evaluations of adaptive functioning under the clinical definition of mental retardation necessarily focus on the individual's <i>deficits</i>	10
B. The significance of co-existing mental illness	14
IV. LOWER COURTS DIVERGE IN THEIR ACCEPTANCE OF THE CLINICAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE DEFINITION OF MENTAL RETARDATION.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briseno v. Dretke</i> , No. Civ. A. L-05-08, 2007 WL 998743 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2007).....	5, 9
<i>Brumsfield v. Cain</i> , No. 04-787-JJB-CN, 2008 WL 2600140 (M.D. La. June 30, 2008).....	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2, 10, 12, 13
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	5
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	2, 9
<i>Holladay v. Campbell</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....	17
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	13
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , No. 2:00CV130-P-A, 2007 WL 405041 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 2, 2007)	18
<i>Williams v. Quarterman</i> , No. 07-70006, 2008 WL 4280315 (5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2008)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 146 (Fla. 2007).....	18
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	5, 9, 19
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005)	17
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 256 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	19
<i>State v. White</i> , 885 N.E. 2d 905 (Ohio 2008)	17
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , No. W200501334CCAR3PD, 2006 WL 3327828 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 9, 2006)	19
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 890 So.2d 892 (Miss. 2004).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>User's Guide: Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2007).....	15, 16
American Association on Mental Deficiency, <i>Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (Herbert J. Grossman ed., 1983).....	11
American Association on Mental Deficiency, <i>Manual on Terminology and Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (1973).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002)	7, 11, 12, 14
The American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (9th ed. 1992)	7, 11
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. text rev. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
American Psychological Association, <i>Manual of Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental Retardation</i> (John W. Jacobson and James A. Mulick eds., 1996)	8
Walter Fernald, <i>The Burden of Feeble-mindedness</i> , 17 <i>J. Psycho-Aesthetics</i> 87 (1912)	10
<i>Handbook of Mental Illness in the Mentally Retarded</i> (Frank J. Menolascino & Jack A. Stark eds., 1984)	14
<i>Kaplan & Sadock's Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> , Vol. 2 (B. Sadock & V. Sadock eds., 7th ed. 2000)	7
Steven Reiss & J. Szyszko, <i>Diagnostic Overshadowing and Professional Experience with Mentally Retarded Persons</i> , 87 <i>Am. J. Mental Deficiency</i> 396 (1983)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert L. Schalock et al., <i>The Renaming of Mental Retardation: Understanding the Change to the Term Intellectual Disability</i> , 45 <i>Intell. & Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007).....	1
Robert L. Schalock & Ruth Luckasson, <i>Clinical Judgment</i> (The American Association on Mental Retardation, 2005)	8, 9
Michael S. Sorgen, <i>The Classification Process and its Consequences</i> , in <i>The Mentally Retarded Citizen and the Law</i> (Michael Kindred et al., eds., 1976)	9
James W. Trent, Jr., <i>Inventing the Feeble Mind: A History of Mental Retardation in the United States</i> (1994)	10
